Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the
event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Page 51

THE CHILDREN'S ENDEAVOUR TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

24. Pension commitments (continued)

Principal actuarial assumptions

2019
%

Rate of increase in salaries 2.6

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.3

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 1.9

Commutation of pensions to lump sums 25

The commutation rate of 25% relates to pre April 2008 service and increased to 63% for post April 2008
service.

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2019
Years

Retiring today

Males 21.3

Females 23.5

Retiring in 20 years

Males 22.3

Females 24.9

As at the 31 August 2019 the Trust had a pension liability of £1,003,000.  The sensitivity analysis detailed
below would increase/(decrease) the closing defined obligation in the following way;

Sensitivity analysis

2019
£

Discount rate +0.1% (62,860)

Discount rate -0.1% 62,860

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 20,320

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (20,320)

CPI rate +0.1% 54,988

CPI rate -0.1% (54,988)

Page 52

THE CHILDREN'S ENDEAVOUR TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

24. Pension commitments (continued)

The academy trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31 August
2019

£

Equities 768,500

Bonds 414,990

Property 338,140

Cash 15,370

Total market value of assets 1,537,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £143,000.

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities are as follows:

Period ended
2019

£

Current service cost (163,000)

Past service cost (10,000)

Interest income 25,000